term shall be deemed to include any committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee which the Board has constituted under Regulation 19 of the LODR Regulations to exercise 

its powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) to create and grant from time to time, 

in one or more tranches, not exceeding 6,95,000 (Six Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand) restricted 

stock units (“Options”) to or for the benefit of such employees working exclusively with the 

Company and its subsidiaries, whether in or outside India, including any director, whether whole-

time or not (excluding the employees/directors who are promoters and persons belonging to the

[...]

promoter group, independent directors and directors holding directly or indirectly more than 

10% (ten percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the Company) subject to their eligibility as 

may be determined under the Scheme, exercisable into not more than 6,95,000 (Six Lakhs 

Ninety Five Thousand) equity shares (“Shares”) of face value of Rs. 10/- each fully paid-up, to 

be sourced from secondary acquisition, from time to time, through an irrevocable employee 

welfare trust namely “PIL ESOP Trust” (“Trust”) being set-up by the Company, where one

[...]

Details of remuneration sought to 

be paid  

As per the resolution at Item No. 5 of this Notice read 

with statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Act. 

Remuneration last drawn 

(including sitting fees, if any) (FY 

2024-2025) 

Last drawn gross remuneration is 3,55,742 (Three lakh 

Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty-Two). 

Mr. Mahesh Fogla was not entitle for sitting fees.  

Date of first appointment on the 

Board and number of Meetings of 

the Board attended during the 

year 

First appointment on Board was 07th July, 2021. 

During the financial year Mr.